RESOLUTION NO. 2024-16

A RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING RECOGNITION OF VOLD REMARKABLE AMERICAN DAY FOR 2024

WHEREAS, The City of Mills, Wyoming is honoring on this day a Remarkable American college rodeo athlete whose contributions to the country and community is vital and significant; and

WHEREAS, The "Duke of the Chutes" Harry Vold had been a staple in the rodeo industry since 1959 and has been a remarkable influence on America and the West since he settled in Colorado. As such his patriotism lives on through the Bar HV Scholarship, the CNFR and National Intercollegiate Rodeo Foundation; and

WHEREAS, The women the Harry Vold family, Dona Vold-Larsen, Kirsten Vold, and Tami Vold Larsen carry on the traditions and patriotism of Mr. Harry Vold, these women being of influence and remarkable community contributors themselves.

WHEREAS, It is the intent of the City of Mills to honor the Vold family by contributing funds to the Bar HV Scholarship award and to recognize the award winner Jayci Byler.

NOW THEREFORE, The City of Mills, Wyoming hereby proclaims this to be Vold Remarkable American Day in the City of Mills, Wyoming for 2024.

PROCLAIMED THIS _____ day of June, 2024.

Mayor, Leah Juarez

Councilman, Sara McCarthy

Councilman, Cherie Butcher

Councilman, Tim Sutherland

Councilman, Brad Neumiller

ATTEST:

City Clerk, Sarah Osborn

CERTIFICATE

I, Sarah Osborn, City Clerk, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City of Mills at a public meeting held on , and that the meeting was held accordingly to law; and that said Resolution has been duly entered in the record of the City of Mills.

City Clerk, Sarah Osborn